

No. 20-_____

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

MONIQUE RUSSELL, JASMINE RIGGINS, ELSA M. POWELL,
and DESIRE EVANS, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR
FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:18-cv-05629-JDW (Wolson, J.)

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT
TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Brian W. Shaffer
Matthew D. Klayman
1701 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
William R. Peterson
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Factual Background	3
Questions Presented	8
Relief Sought.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. Review Would Facilitate Development of the Law on Class Certification Under Rule 23(c)(4).	10
A. This Court should clarify the relationship between the <i>Gates</i> factors and Rule 23(b).	12
B. This Court should correct the district court’s misapplication of <i>Gates</i>	14
II. This Court Should Grant Interlocutory Review Because The District Court’s Class Certification Determination Was Erroneous.	17
A. The district court erred in analyzing variations in state law.	18
B. The district court erred in analyzing Rule 23(a).	21
III. Class Certification Places Inordinate Pressure on ECFMG to Settle.....	23

Conclusion & Prayer for Relief	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	27
Attachment	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alban v. Fiels</i> , 61 A.3d 867 (Md. 2013)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23
<i>Bordentown v. FERC</i> , 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	12
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Grandalski v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hammersmith v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Hershman v. Muhlenberg College</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 454 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	18, 20
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Nalaxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2445, 2019 WL 4735520 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2019)	13
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Luppino v. Mercedes Benz USA</i> , 718 F. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2017)	1, 12

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 16, 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 17
<i>Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 715, 724 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F. 3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Spence v. Bd. of Ed. of Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986)	1, 15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	24
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	18
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Young, PhD, et al., <i>A Census of Actively Licensed Physicians in the United States, 2016</i> , <i>Journal of Medical Regulation</i> (Vol. 10, No. 2)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
